In accordance with Retle
3.38 of the Insolvency A M O 6
(England & Wales) Rules

2018 Notice of approval of administrator's proposals

A

Companies House

«

Q

s

2

< *A7LBXOGX*

A12 22/12/2018 #351
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details
et o [s o115 [0[s]s T -
Company name in full l JR Travel Ltd bold black capitals.
Court details
Court name | High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts of

| England and Wales Insolvency and Companies List

Comtcaserumber [0 [0 [8 [2 [2[6f2[o0f1]8] | [ [ [ [

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) l Edward

Surname ' Kerr

u Administrator’s address

Buitding namelnumber| Regent House

Street I Clinton Avenue

Post town | Nottingham

County/Region [

e [N[G[5] [1[A[Z]
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

5

Administrator's name @

Full forename(s) | Danny °m::|$lm'ﬁ:::; s about
Surname I Dartnaill another administrator.
H Administrator’s address e
Building namelnumber! Regent House Omimn% < about
Street I Clinton Avenue another administrator.
|
Post town | Nottingham
County/Region I
Postcode InJals| [1]alz]
Country
Date administrator(s) appointed
Date ofs 16 l200ols |
E Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors
Date 218 13 [200f1]s i
u Date proposals were deemed to be approved
Date Mla 12 [2f0]1]8

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature date

3

ST N S ES

04/17 Version 1.0




JR Travel Limited
In Administration
Registration Number: 06919068

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
and Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

00287138/C2/EK/DF

|IBDO




Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Page

1. INErOdUCHION L oeiriiiiciiiiiriii s irisrissstsescssenrrennrrrancrorsnnmrasnsmaasssssasnsssnnsassorsasassnnnsenanes 3
2. Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators ........ccoocvimmiiivinnnenes 3
3. Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information.......cccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiciii e iccrin e rrsannes 5
4, Prescribed Part .. o.....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieier it rr n e rsatestn s aisseeenaatan s ana R naan 5
5. Achieving the purpose of the administration ......c.c.ociiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic s s e 5
6. Management of the Company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment.................. 6
7. Other Matters wrvssssriaieee s 9
8. EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings. .- .10
9. Pre Administration Costs ......ciciieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiiisaiete s rrtirssern s e ra e n e ras 10
10. Joint Administrators’ RemMUNEration .........cvceiiicriecisecrsrsvsrminresemnmamresesmmranrsornannraraas 10
11. Joint Administrators’ Disbursements. .. ... ciiiiiiiiitiiii ittt a s st rr s enes 10
12. Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors ....c.caeeieeiiiiciiiisrrersrecsersrmnmmmmmnenas 11
13. Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act .......cccmccnmmanaeneee 11
14. Notices of decision Procedures .......c..ivieciieiieesicsiannnirisotcnsnssarsssosncrmssasannnsscaassossassss 12

Appendix 1 Statutory Information

Appendix 2 Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3  Receipts & Payments Account

Appendix 4  Time Cost Summary

Appendix 5 Fees Estimate

Appendix 6 Notice of Deemed Consent

Appendix 7  Creditors Request for a Decision in Respect of the Administration
Appendix 8 Proof of Debt Form

Appendix 9 Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure or Creditors by Correspondence
Appendix 10 Decision Procedure by Correspondence Form

Appendix 11 A schedule of BDO LLP’s current charge out rates and disbursements

Appendix 12 Creditors questionnaire



Joint Administrators’ propasals regarding
JR Travel Limited

JR TRAVEL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No: 06919068
Registered office situated at Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ

In the High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts
Court number: 008226 of 2018

1.

Introduction

Edward Kerr (officeholder number: 9021) and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder number: 10110),
of BDO LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham NG5 1AZ, both licensed and
authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK, were
appointed Joint Administrators of JR Travel Limited (‘the Company’) on 5 October 2018.

This report is addressed to the creditors of the Company and incorporates the Joint
Administrators' Proposals (‘the Proposals’). As provided by Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 {‘Sch. B1 to the Act’), we do not propose to arrange a decision
procedure of creditors to consider these proposals. This is because there will be insufficient
assets available to enable us to make any distribution to unsecured creditors. Under
Paragraph 52 of Sch. B1 to the Act, if at least 10% of creditors require us to arrange a
decision procedure, they must notify us in writing by 12 December 2018 (a form is attached
for convenience). Please note that before we will arrange such a decision procedure, we
will require a deposit towards the cost of the procedure. Such deposit may be repaid
subject to approval of the other creditors. Where no creditors’ decision procedure is
arranged to consider the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, the Proposals will have been
deemed to be approved.

Where a decision procedure is arranged, creditors may approve the Proposals with or
without modifications, subject to the Joint Administrators’ agreement te any such
modifications. If the creditors reject the Joint Administrators' Proposals, a report will be
sent to the High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts of England and Wales,
Insolvency & Companies List {Chd), confirming that the creditors have rejected the
Proposals. The Court may then discharge the Administration and make consequential
directions, Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks
fit.

If the Joint Administrators' Proposals are agreed by the creditors, the Joint Administrators
will continue to control the business of the Company, to the extent that it has not ceased or
been transferred. The Joint Administrators would, at some later date, arrange for the
Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the
information presently available and the current situation, the Joint Administrators” Proposal
is that the Company will be dissolved once the Administration is complete.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-
ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-

do/publications/professignal/fees.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administrators
The Company history following is based upon information given by the directors.

The Company was incorporated on 29 May 2009. Prior to Administration, the Company’s
registered office was Little Copdock House, Old London Road, Copdock, Ipswich IP8 34w,



Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

The principle activity of the Company was taxi and coach services for local schools, airport
and seaport taxi runs. The business was started in 2004 by the previous owner and, in 2009,
the business became a limited company with four (now former) directors.

Andrew Fisk joined the company in 2012 as a driver and, shortly afterwards, moved to assist
in the office and help with bookings and answering the telephone. lan Tooke joined the
business in 2014.

In Mid-2015, the former directors approached Andrew and lan with a view to selling the
business in a management buyout style sale. Andrew approached a number of funders and
managed to secure funding from ESQ/ThinCats.

The deal completed for total consideration of £1.8 million pounds; £1.1 million raised
through ESO/ThinCats and £700,000 deferred and payable to the original owners on 3
November 2018.

Andrew and lan’s plan was to increase the turnover of business, thus improving profit and
repaying the loans as quickly as possible. In this regard, they managed to obtain additional
school runs from local private schools and, in turn, increased the coach fleet and purchased
additional land to facilitate vehicle parking, which led to additional revenue, allowing
partial repayment of the debt.

Included with the sale was a property known as Copdock House (‘Copdock’), which was
being rented to one of the Company’s drivers at the time. Unfortunately, this driver was
caught and prosecuted for using their mobile phone whilst driving, which, in turn, lost the
Company a number of large contracts. The driver was dismissed and left the property. With
a view to further increasing revenue for the Company, the directors decided to transform
Copdock into a 7 bedroom House of multiple occupation (‘HMO'), requiring improvements
costing around £40,000 to do so.

Approximately three months after taking over the business, the new director/owners were
advised that HM Revenue and Customs (‘HMRC’) were investigating the classification of the
Company’s self-employed drivers. The Company provided all of the records that were
required to HMRC. Following a review of these records, HMRC reverted to advise that they
deemed the drivers as employed and would be seeking a retrospective payment in respect
of PAYE and National Insurance contributions for these drivers.

The directors sought immediate legal advice and disputed the findings, however these
counter-claims proved unsuccessful and it was deemed that around £350,000 was due for
the retrospective PAYE arrears, covering a seven year period, with the National Insurance
shortfall still being assessed.

with the loss of contracts as a result of the driver issue and the large sum due to HMRC, the
Company directors became concerned as to whether or not the business was still viable.

As a result, the directors sought independent advice from a firm of Insolvency Practitioners
in the hope of coming to an agreement with creditors for the repayment of the Company’s
debts, via a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”). After reviewing the Company’s
financial position and the risk of loss of contracts and uncertainty of suppliers’ co-operation,
a CVA was not deemed to be commercially viable.

With growing pressure from HMRC and suppliers in October 2018, the directors decided that
the business was no longer in a position to continue to trade and took steps to place the
Company into Administration.

On 28 September 2018, an application for the appointment of Joint Administrators was
made by Andrew Ronald Fisk, a director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986.



Joint Administrators® proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

On 5 October 2018, Edward Kerr and Danny Dartnaill were appointed as Joint
Administrators. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Sch. B1 to the Act the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be
carried out by one or both of them.

3. Statement of Affairs and Statutory Information

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the Company’s directors together with details of
their shareholdings.

We attach, at appendix 2, a summary of the directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the date of our appointment. The summary Statement of Affairs has been
prepared from the company records and information available. The Joint Administrators
have reviewed the Statement of Affairs, but have not carried out any audit or detailed
verification work at this time.

Please note that creditors’ claims may differ from that shown on the Statement of Affairs
and we would invite creditors to notify us of their claim using the proof of debt form
attached to the Proposals.

4. Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed
part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003.

The Company had granted a floating charge after this date. The Joint Administrators
estimate that, after allowing for costs of the Administration, the value of the Company’s
net property will be insufficient to make a floating charge distribution, and therefore the
Prescribed Part will not apply.

5. Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three cbjectives, and we now address
the progress that has been made in this respect.

(@) The first objective is rescuing the Company as a going concern (i.e. restructuring the
Company’s business, resulting in the survival of the Company). This objective will
not be achievable for the Company due to the extent of the Company’s liabilities.

{b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in Administration); this objective will not be achieved as there will be no
return to unsecured creditors.

{c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that a distribution will be
made to the secured creditor and a distribution may be available to preferential
creditors, subject to sufficient funds being available.



Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

6. Management of the Company’s affairs since the Joint Administrators' appointment
Initial Actions
Prior to appointment, we visited site and worked with the directors to ensure that;
the records were preserved;
all necessary documentation was available to allow the debts to be pursued;

the VAT records were up to date, to enable a repayment to be applied for; and
all final HM Revenue & Customs returns were completed.

Upon our appointment as Joint Administrators, we undertook an immediate review of the
Company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carried out in liaison with the management of the Company having regard to
the Company's ongoing business commitments and the anticipated cash flows.

As a result of the review of the Company’s affairs, it was concluded that trading the
Company profitably in Administration, even on a limited basis, was not possible. As a
consequence, the Campany ceased to trade and all 28 employees were made redundant on 5
October 2018.

Immediately upon appointment, we sought to secure the assets of the business, including
the debtor position, which is commented on in more detail below.

We instructed agents, Knighton Evans {“KE”), to value with the chattel assets and advise as
to the best sale strategy.

We wrote to all known creditors immediately upon our appointment, inviting those seeking
ownership of third party goods to identify their goods and to provide evidence in support of
their claim, Eight lease/hire companies have provided evidence establishing their ownership
of third party goods/vehicles.

Parents of 21 children were contacted on our appointment to advise the Company had
ceased to trade and they needed to make alternative arrangements for transporting their
children to school going forward.

The local authority was advised of the Company was no longer in a position to fulfil the
Contract for the provision of passenger transport services.

A site visit was arranged with the insurers to enable them to report on matters relating to
the assets, including security and fire risk issues. Whilst the Administrators are dealing with
the sale of the assets and collating all information they require, the directors are assisting
by maintaining a presence on site, which also helps with security and arranging site visits.

Advice from solicitors and agents was sought in relation to the HMO, and necessary steps
have been, and are being, taken to ensure any issues are addressed and rectified.

In addition, assistance was provided to the employees in relation to calculating and
submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for any monies due to them arising
as a result of the termination of their employment. Other work undertaken in this regard
includes:

*  Assisting with the preparation of statutory forms
Submitting the requisite on line ‘Real Time Information’ submissions to HM Revenue &
Customs and issuing of P45's

e Statutory investigations into the Company's pension arrangements and associated
statutory submissions to the Pension Protection Fund



Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

= Liaising with employees and collating information regarding the Company’s pension
schemes

¢ Confirmation of any residual claim of the pension schemes in respect of unpaid
contributions

* Ad hoc queries from employees

Customers commitments and contractual matters

As a result of the inability to trade the Company in Administration, any outstanding
commitments to customer or contracts were unable to be fulfilled by the Company.

Book Debts

According to the Company records, the book debt ledger on appointment was £77,076. We
have received £10,268 to date and the Administrators continue to pursue the balance.

Prior to our appointment, immediate efforts were made to secure all relevant
documentation in relation to the ledger. With the input of the directors, each debtor
account was reviewed, which identified specific bad debts totalling £11,121.

We have written to all remaining debtors to advise of the Administrators’ appointment and
to request that settlement of their account be made forthwith, All outstanding debtors have
been notified of the Administration bank account details.

To date, realisations total £10,268. The sum of £6,177 has been paid to the Administration
bank account, with a further £4,091 paid post appointment into the Company’s previous
account. These funds are in the process of being transferred to us.

A few debtors are disputing the debts and these counter-claims are being investigated. It is
not clear at this stage which, if any, of the customer balances will prove to be
uncollectable.

Property
The Company’s Property consists of two adjoining sites.

‘Site 1' consists of Copdock House {the HMQ) and the office with yard, from which the
previously Company operated, named Little Copdock House.

In October 2017, the Company decided to sell Site 1 and instructed property agents in this
regard. At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, a proposed sale was already in
train. Before allowing the sale to continue, the Administrators undertook a review to ensure
that the property had been marketed/advertised adequately and instructed their own
property agents to confirm that the sale price represented fair market value. Confirmation
has been received and the Administrators are hopeful of completing a sale in short order.
The sum received is expected to be £505,000.

Site 2 is a large storage yard adjoining Site 1. Due to a restrictive covenant, technically the
property can currently only be used for parking. There may be some scope for the relaxation
of the restrictive covenant to be released or modified. We are in the process of instructing
property agents for advice in this regard.



Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travet Limited

Vehicles

The company ran a fleet of 28 Vehicles.

Seven finance companies established their ownership over 18 of these vehicles. The
agreements were reviewed to ascertain whether there was any equity value in the vehicles
for the benefit of the Administration. Following valuation and disposal advice from KE, it
was established that 17 of the vehicles had no equity in them and, as such, the finance
companies were advised they were available for coliection. All but one coach, which
remains on site, have been collected.

One agreement was deemed to have equity, valued at £4,500. A novation of this agreement
has been agreed in exchange for a payment of £4,500 plus VAT.

Following appointment, the directors expressed interest in purchasing six of the ten owned
vehicles and made an offer of £26,000 plus VAT, where applicable. KE advised that the
offer received was acceptable and would save cost of removal and sale to a third party.

The remaining four vehicles have been sold to unconnected third parties for £11,350 plus
VAT,

KE have not yet accounted to us for these proceeds and, therefore, these are not on the
Receipts and Payments account.

Cash in Hand

The Company held cash in hand of £2,371.14, which has been paid into the Administration
bank account.

Cash at Bank

The Company operated trading and loan accounts with Lloyds Bank plc, which have been
closed. The net credit balance of £12,160 is in the process of being transferred to the
Administration bank account.

Other Assets

KE advised the office furniture and equipment is dated, with a few items having a small
realisable value in the region of £250. The remainder is not economical to remove,

Interest was received in acquiring whatever right, title and interest {if any) was available in
the Company’s main telephone number. The higher of the two offers received, £600 plus
vat, was accepted. This offer was from a connected party. These funds have been paid to
KE on the understanding that if a transfer of the number is not possible, the money will be
refunded.

The website domain is owned by and registered to one of the directors personally. We have
obtained legal advice and this confirms that the director is at liberty to deal with the
website as he sees fit, as it is not an asset of the Company.



Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

" ]
Creditors’ claims
Secured Creditors

The Company has the following secured creditors:

Name Charge Date Details
ThinCats Loan Syndicate Ltd Created 17/12/2015 General charge containing
{'FhinCats") Created 03/11/2015 fixed charge, floating charge
Created 03/11/2015 and negative pledge.
ESQ Capital Partners UK LLP Created 17/12/2015 General charge containing
(“ESO™) Created 03/11/2015 fixed charge, floating charge
Created 03/11/2015 and negative pledge.

As at the date of Administration, ThinCats were owed £848,085 (principal and interest).
An Intercreditor Deed establishes that the ESO debt shall rank ahead of the ThinCats debt.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims can include monies owed to former employees in respect of arrears of
wages and accrued holiday pay at the date of Administration.

Based on current estimates, it is anticipated that preferential claims from the Redundancy
Payment Service and employees will amount to £17,937 and £1,045 respectively. However,
this will be subject to confirmation from the Redundancy Payments Service, once it is in a
position to submit a final claim in the Administration.

It is anticipated that a dividend may be payable to the preferential creditors, however the
timing and quantum of such dividend will be based upon the final realisations achieved in
the Administration.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims as at the date of the proposals are:

Statement of Affairs: £1,115,751

Received to date: £345,439

Included in the unsecured claims of the Company are estimated claims owed to former
emplayees for redundancy pay and notice pay of £33,628, consumer creditars of £3,340,
which represents deposits paid by customers to secure advance bookings, and the deferred

consideration of £700,000 for the purchase of the business.

Also inctuded is an initial claim received from HMRC of £217,533 for outstanding direct taxes
(PAYE/NIC/CT).

We do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a return to the unsecured
creditors.



Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

10.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company to establish
if there are any actions that can be pursued for the benefit of the creditors as a whole and
also the conduct of the directors. In this latter respect, the Joint Administrators must
submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State regarding the conduct of all directors
and shadow directors during the three years before the Administration.

If creditors wish to bring to our attention any matters that merit investigation they should
contact the Joint Administrators c/o of BDO LLP 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool,
L2 5RH quoting reference 00287138.

Other Matters

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in
respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are
not satisfied with the respense from us then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-
about-inselvency-practitioner where you will find further information on how you may
pursue the complaint.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (‘the Rules’) to state
whether and if so the extent the European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
(No.1346/2000) applies to the Company in Administration. We confirm the Regulations apply
to the Company and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation.

Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators will seek approval of their pre-appointment costs, as set out in the
Fee Estimate at Appendix 5, from the secured and any preferential creditors in due course.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Rule 18.16 of the Rules provides how Administrators may be remunerated. This permits
remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the
Joint Administrators have to deal, by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and
their staff spend in attending to matters in this Administration in accordance with the fees
estimate or as a set amount. Remuneration may be fixed on one or a combination of any of
the foregoing bases.

Attached, at Appendix 4, is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in
dealing with this Administration up to 26 November 2018. This shows time costs totalling
£92,282, which represents 408 hours at an average charge out rate of £226 per hour.

Attached, at Appendix 5, is a Fee Estimate that details the expenses that are anticipated to
be incurred.

Creditors may access information about creditors’ rights in respect of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-
wedo/publications/professional/fees

No decision process for creditors is being arranged, as there are insufficient funds to make a
payment to unsecured creditors, as detailed in section 7. In this case, where Paragraph
52(1)(b) of Sch. B1 to the Act applies, our remuneration and category 2 disbursements will
be subject to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors.

10



Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

11.

12.

13.

Joint Administrators Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised; these are known as category 1
disbursements.

Administrators often charge expenses for example printing, stationery, photocopying,
telephone and other electronic communications, which cannat be economically recorded in
respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the
approval of the creditors before they can be drawn and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge
disbursements that are not specific to the case.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use their own
vehicles or company cars travelling in connection with the Administration. In these cases, a
charge of 45p per mile is levied, which is in line with HM Revenue and Customs approved
mileage scale, and reflects the amount that the firm pays to its staff.

Since the commencement of the Administration, category 2 disbursements totalling £217
have been incurred in relation to staff mileage.

As detailed in the above section, no decision process for creditors is being arranged to seek
approval of category 2 disbursements, which will be subject to the approval of the secured
and preferential creditors.

Possible outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and the Rules provide a variety of options regarding the possible
exit routes for the Company from the Administration, being primarily a Company Voluntary
Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the Company. It is the Joint Administrators’
recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that once all assets have been realised
and distributed in the Administration, that the Joint Administrators arrange for the
Company to be dissolved.

Statement of proposals under Paragraph 49 of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) They continue to realise assets in accordance with objective () of the statutory
purpose of the Administration, and they make payments to the secured and / or

preferential creditors.

(b} They exit the Administration by way of a dissolving the Company under paragraph 84
of ‘Sch. B1 to the Act’.

OTHER RESOLUTICNS FOR APPROVAL, THAT:

{c) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors).

(NB. In the absence of a committee or a creditors’ decision procedure the remuneration will

be approved by the secured and/or preferential creditors as set out by Rule 18.18(4) of the
Rules).

11



Joint Administrators’ proposals regarding
JR Travel Limited

Creditors may wish to establish a creditors’ committee. A committee must comprise
between three and five committee members. A guide to creditors’ committees is available
at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides. This
provides guidance to allow creditors to know what the purpose of a committee is and be
able to assess whether the creditor would like to be a committee member. A resolution is
included in this respect in the attached notice of decision procedure.

14. Notices of decision procedures

Resolutions (a) and (b) will be dealt with using the deemed consent procedure. Creditors
having 10% or more of the total unsecured debts of the Company may object to these
resolutions and request a physical meeting if we receive their objections by 12 December
2018 otherwise the decision will be treated as having been made on the decision date.
Creditors including creditors claiming a small debt (£1,000 or less) who wish to object must
send us a proof of debt form with a written notice of their objection. Creditors who have
small debt of £1,000 or less must send us a proof of debt in order to object, even though
they may receive dividends without sending a proof of debt.

Resolution (c) will be dealt with using the postal resolution procedure. Creditors are
requested to use the attached postal resolution form to vote on these resolutions. The
decision date for pastal resolutions in this case is 14 December 2018 - you should return the
postal resolution form to us by 4pm on the business day before this date. If you have not
already done so, you will need to send me a proof of debt for your postal resolutions to be
included in the decision. Creditors with a ‘small debt’ of £1,000 or less must send a proof of
debt for their postal resolution to count, even though they may receive dividends without
sending a proof of debt.

Dated: 28 November 2018

ET Kerr
Joint Administrator

00287138/C2/EK/TA

12



|IBDO

Registered Number:
Date of incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:

Previous Registered Office:

Directors:

Nominal Share Capital:
Registered Shareholders:
Tooke Fisk Limited

lan Tooke
Andrew Fisk

Trading Results:

Y/E Turnover £

31.03.17 Unknown

Appendix 1

JR Travel Ltd in Administration

Statutory Information

06919068
29 May 2009

Regent House,
Clinton Avenue,
Nottingham
NG5 1AZ

Little Copdock House
Old London Road
Copdock

Ipswich

Suffolk

IP8 3JW

Andrew Ronald Fisk
Anthony lan Tooke

£1 - divided into 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

No of £1 ordinary shares held

50

50

100
Gross Profit £ Retained Directors' Balance on
Profit £ remuneration P&LA/

£ £

Unknown 72,795 Unknown 1,041,256



Insolvency Act 1986

JR Travei Ltd

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 5 October 2018

Book Vaiuve Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 470,274.74 645,000.00
Property improvements 45,855 32 NIL
ThinCats _ {B48,085.43)
Deficiency c/d (203,085.43)
Motor Vehicles 418,856.43 270,160.00
HP/Leasing Companies - {302,240.00)
Deficiency ¢/d {32,080.00)
Office Furniture & Equipment 25,449 66 250.00
Mator Vehicles 54,264.09 35,000.00
Book debts 77,076.00 52,764.00
VAT Refund 8,821 58 NiL
Cash at Bank 24,905.71 9,276.16
Cash in Hand 2,371.00 237100
89,661.16
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
Wages & Holiday Pay 18,981.16
.....-.18881.16
80,680.00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
. _NL
80,680.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) .. 18661.80
62,018.20
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003
Deficiency b/d 203,085.43
. ...203,08543
. (141,067.23)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) _._18,661.80
18,661.80
Unsecured non-preferential ciaims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge haiders)
Deficiency bld 32,080.00
Trade & Expense Creditors 350,043.00
Employees Raedundancy & Notice 33,627.74
Deferred Consideration 700,000.00
1,115,750.74

Page 1 of 2



insolvency Act 1986

JR Travel Ltd
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 5 October 2018

Book Vaiue Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (1,097,088.94)
Shortfali in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 141,067.23

(1.238,166.17)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 100.00
e 100.00
TOTAL SURPLUS/HDEFICIENCY) . (1,238,256.17)

Page 2 of 2



0vL 56 £d1 ‘$1034NS ‘Yowmsd) ‘yiedoing sawosuey 350J9 uyor 00rD
00'00L'91 wv8 29Y ‘Buipeay “yued ssauisng up uipeay 2DURULY JISSY D)S9AU| LOID
07" 29¢ ¥dé 9dI ‘A0 ‘W4 e P17 UOIIINIISUOD B JuRld SWIOH £0HD
oF8re’LT 486 £d1 "q10)NS ‘Ydymsd| ‘susey syL 94 1eIuAWWeD gH LOHD
00°112'807 dZ6 ¥142 ‘HIpdR) ‘usysiuep) 'se19 AL ‘SBOIAISS ASUBAIOSU| B JUIWSII0HLY DUWH DOHD
£L°10E'E MYO Tdl NS ‘Yomsdj ‘3sor) $11amAI0H 7 SAUAL |eIawwo) MO 10D
00°86¢ MYO £dI 103N ‘Yomsd) ‘35077 S113MAI0H T ansasoIny MO 0092
00°Z51'0E AP AFD3 ‘UOPUTT ‘13918 BUOIDIA UIINY |/ PasIWE 913410 Bupung €042
09°109 VA6 F0D 'X2553 J3152U0D ‘AL UBWIOIMAN LINO) J3URYD YD) SSUOT JANSYY 00
vT'G91'sL AD9 9157 'spaIT ‘YUvd S5auISNG POOMSUMET “3SNOH BIpUEXIlY PUWHT SIS paeT) 19N 104D
00°0Z1 SY8 £07 ‘x9s53 '13158Yy2)0) ‘Aemuels “Ise3 Jeio] | Wamuuag 0042
£ 0Ty NXE £¥S ‘Jeam pue 2ukl ‘pueliapuns ‘Aep |Jamiaquie) 9 13 103D
09°107 410 £d! “Yoimsd) ‘peoy sxymey 00521 008>
S.Ewm.m m:otm> SJO1lpalY) Jainsuo) 8002
00°8¥9 AL 0137 ‘upysia1sana ‘Aoppouiy ‘Aep plaLIeayM, ‘IsNoH J3uos) P dnous auos) 5020
00°2L 000 £dl “NOHNS ‘HIIMSI ‘1D WImusan || Supsau;Bug dsud #0790
067101 DS #T4D “‘Hipae) ‘peoy P1ojaniaN ‘Wnod sjusday 7 1un pauWI sI3)0Jg y2R0) €032
09°599 207 1dl “NOHNS 'HIIMSd! ‘PROY puZ ISaM | Wy pue sse)n Je) 7000
00°701 [T 6dl 'NOLNS HIMSI “Aiew 15 1adeD ‘peoy 11eH Aslluag afiesen uoryeys Pded 1022
6E° L TNO 9di ‘Yolmsd) wreyuaNeg 183.9 Haed ssauisng uopheld #7 1un siredwie) 0022
08'94 v V123 ‘uopua] ‘33335 2)eBMaN 18 ssauisng 19 %08
00'5LL'8 THY Lz9Y ‘ajoisBuiseg ‘matA Buiseg ‘ss0s) wiaylioN ‘Bujsea sequed dhg pawl] sUOINOS Buiseay sequed dNE r08
86°412 XZ idl "yomsd| ‘proy 11955y § “aSNOH inoaeapu3 112uno) i:s1q yBiaqeq 0082
6£°€LL 359 #Q8 ‘piojpeig ‘Aep, 1pspAY ‘asnoy jepspAoy £13]1e41 B ¥INU | AOH) daj0Wo3NY IdURIY 20V
00°69E°LL XVl 10Y ‘Buipeay ‘peoy Aungqio4 ‘eze|d xady ‘g %018 Joo)d 151 J\d yueg JoulsPlY SOVD
i ] 8rE Ldl “NopNs ‘yamsd) 10905 ajeaN 0L S{Xe] anuaay FOVD
26°€68°) JYL FUN "YIOHON ‘YILMION ‘PROY USNDY ‘3SNDYH 13905014 jueyLy £OVY
sL T’y AVG FEdE PNOPNS THUYWMOLS ‘918153 1eLIsnpu| sajey) ‘g Jupn P11 awdinb3 Sutueay) snuenby 0v)
¥9'95)| SN 9dl ‘HIIMSI ‘1940w WRYPIaN ‘153 pu| useg Lot ‘pRoy PURiILeW $7-FT P17 Juawdinb3 Buiuea)y Jafenby ov)
SEEGL 3G ZdI “MOHNS "HIMSAL ‘YEISIPRH ‘1938 YBIH GIL SMOIQIOY JaBUlY ooV
3 $S3IppY duieN Aay

sio3paJt) Auedwo) - g
P17 laARLL WP
d11 0Q9



SrEr0ose

Buijjviny saLaul L

00°26T ZH9 bdl ‘HI0}NS ‘ydpmsd| ‘peoy uaaug ‘peoy aojag £hE UILOIMIIA 00D
YTPLL'E 901 1¥Q U ‘PIosileq ‘peoy LUa3ID ‘YBISIpR 133115 USBIO ‘3UD (NGO 6-8 SIUN SAIAL 1esI9ALUN 00M?
00°Z€¢ QY9 2d1 *N04NS "Yaumsd; ‘proY 1183201 “LIN0) PIoAg ‘71 N sJeD AIUNOY pue umo], 101D
0798y AdE PLdl ‘N104NS ‘Jasewmols ‘AotuBney ‘easy ao1m3g Aaudney P17 S|elsBWWe) Jojke | 001D
0Z'vZL'T HY6 E£di “NOYNS ‘Yamsd] pedoin] s3wosuRy ‘peoy wWasamg “‘pi #H SLLIOW UOWIS 0052
00'0Z¥ 516 B, ‘X3SIPPIW ‘PJojiuaug ‘pROY 1S3M 103U% 066 us3| i es 104D
20°£9V'y AMGS #00 13315240107 ‘ABM 1RIXY ‘YJRd 193587 7 ‘P17 Sa2UMISS BuLisauBug swosuey P11 $924A95 ButidduBul swosuey 0042
£0'529 (HY ZLdH ‘3quodAm yEIH "PROY WOI0G]iH 91 PY1 BuizR|D 3 55219 ASd 10dD
00'0¥0°T Odb bdi 104N ‘Yanmsd) ‘proy SEpLIGPOOM DE9 P37 534304 2d 0042
9,'LOL HYE Sdl ‘Ni043NS ‘Yowmsd; “YIeay Weysajuew ‘anuaAy $119g 87 UBA PUR 3}INJ] 13O 0002
68°£87 NSL GNH '3PISISqUINH YLION ‘RNH ‘pROY YBnoy) 00z ‘asnoy adpug Jamodu 00ND
3 SS3UPPY WeN Aay

s10}|pat) Auedwo) - g
P37 JeARlL ¥r
411 0a8



JR Travel Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/10/2018 From 05/10/2018
of Affairs To 26/11/2018 To 26/11/2018
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
645,000.00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
NIL Property Improvements NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
HMO Expenses 788.82 788.82
Valuation Costs 1,289.50 1,289.50
(2,078.32) (2,078.32)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(848,085.43) ThinCats NIL NIL
NIL NIL
HP ASSETS
270,160.00 Motor Vehicles NIL NiL
{302,240.00}) HP/Leasing Companies NIL NiL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
250.00 Office Fumiture & Equipment NIL NIL
35,000.00 Maotor Vehicles NIL NIL
52,764.00 Book debts 6,177.00 6,177.00
NIL VAT Refund NIL NIL
9,276.16 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
2,3M1.00 Cash in Hand 2,371.14 2,371.14
8,548.14 8,548.14
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants’ Fees 150.00 150.00
Bank Charges 16.05 16.05
(166.05) (166.05)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(18,981.16) Wages & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(350,043.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(33,627.74) Employees Redundancy & Notice Nil NIL
(700,000.00) Deferred Consideration NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(1,238,256.17) 6,303.77 6,303.77
REPRESENTED BY
input VAT 319.14
Floating Current Account 5,984.63
6,303.77

Page 1 of 1

1PS SQL Ver. 2012.10

26 November 2018 12:50



§ Jo 1 afig

$6 09 ors §L754p Y L] SEO o0+l a5’
07081 $¥0 0708l F2.14]
O CEr'L it 0000L'S st 0P IR1E o9
0L PP 09'¢ OTsHr ore 05'60L 0T
W pLss oz’ P PiLT o
Ul ysi'e Us Yt SELRL) o sl $E 60y 01 Uz Ll wo Ut 1| s (LIRS W L
09ty o0 e AU
00'S6L'EN oLes L ra] i TAy14 09'166°¢ 0071 05651 00't
00t Eb'8 oL'st OPYETS 0Lyl 09'969°t o
007665 00t 00604 | LIRY
0F06R oy 0 068 Tt
09°S68°1 §9°8 09009t $8°L 00°C67 o'l
00'LLY Y it sCc
¥ ¥ ¥ I 3 3 ¥
1=y SO [Ee), smopy L SInoH Iy, sinop lew] sImoy @e], sinoy el shegy
HOLVHISININGY HADVYNVI
TYLOLONYH) J4VIS HAHLO HOLVHISININGY HOINES LNVYISISSY LERLEN{ HIANLYHYS

SE1L8T00

PRI [JABLL YT

spesesdoud Jo uenkedg o

na{Aay uonEILLINdOQ (e K0

SIS 1B BIUEPUAY L0

SUOISSEUISIC] AUT PIYL 90

2D I0IGI(] SI0LIC] K, )

UOTIEIUALINAY | Aubilik, (1)

Anpiea, punwoddy watay 1o
waanuoddy ue sdayy g

spe Jurmuioddy a1y -y

- o gne

SIBIREY 1K) B

auoydajag - amapy Jeoudn) LG

SRUNRREA - AMADY 1EILISTY 90

MAIADY HEOOBIUAWTIIG P

sTurow so)ga() M L0

sRprpy wswmoddy 2ag ¥

wogdLrasacy

B10Z/11/97 © §107/60/6T WOl powsad ay) 105 ajqeoyddy sa)ey pue paidaey,y aun j jo esag

WSS JO JWeN



§ Jo ¢ afuy

OT'PL St0 0T+L Fiat]
SUIE0'T sE€8 (LA [UNY $6°L06 s0'e
0L'95¢ 05l 0F sl ol 0% 701 oD
099 [Uad] [ x [t}
00148 SEE o [LE SLT
015661 SE6 00°(90°L 506 01+t 010
SLIM'E syl [N | oL SR8l 8y
SLIte'E s9Fl WEsy'l OR'L S1°882°C §8y
(R4 11 576 00'80T'T oW 06'BES T 0991 3 4 016I9'E [ T34 05" TEE| (34
S6'LO b0 FL6C 50 00789 L]
0O FET LN 0TFET ol'l
00°€S sTo ey g
09691 08’0 09691 080
3 k) ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ 3
o) SMmaH ooy R oL sirey ooy, SO w0} saneH (L1 #1aoH 1oL sy
HOLVHLSININGY BIDWYNYIN
TYLIOL ONYHD A4VES WHH L0 HOLYHRLISININGY ¥OIN3S LNYESISSY HIDVYNYH WINIHVL

BC1LRTOO

PRy [daed] Hr

SUOAYY 1RpUn ) )

suonednsasuy g

SHRINOS ISEIT PNISB] !

uonexe] i

=

IvA TN

SEMERY AIURMSUL ()
UoPEHSUNEPY [KI3R37) (]
Kayrnyg pus Sumwory O

- o) qns

Awnprgg A2y g

Swag pus Juuneld *)

wmnureddy we sdag g

RULTLY

SRR IO b

sa[t,] [mudu) dn umss T

e} o1 swenexkdy 11

eIe( [e1outul| amdosg ‘0f

nopduasag

810T/11/9T 0} 8107/60/67 Wwoaq polag ay) 10) apqeanddy sajey pue padsey) awl) jo [repqg

AL IISEY Jo RN



¢ Jo ¢ ey

OUEIOY CE'IZ Wrelt 04'61 0E"PYL LY
00 LeS 61 0689 09'600'S 01'8T 06°'TT1'01 orvt 05 ¥9P'¢ 09
00TIg 000i Wzt ool
06'6l8° | 06'¢ 06 68| o't
00°LEP'SL orig §LC1 sT0 Y001 SLS) S1°507 91 TS SE9s SLFL6" one 091 oT'e
00°8LE"] 05’9 00°RLE'T 059
Tk o't O LEl $9°0 0t 9t ot'o
007SRE'T §TUL SLLE s SONR RTI AT ST (TR e LYY ] oo {550 oo
[y 4lrd oLl oTIvIT (NI
00°ZIT ol (LIS 01
(U] ot'e OT'EET or't 0T 60t ol
08°E98'T selt (L oo 0RHT Bl 0£°Z01 a0
oLl oo 0t 9E] [id]
STLER [1.3% W1 08¢ OISt U] 000gs ;34 sT1S sT0
3 3 ¥ 3 I ¥ K
1wep mop B0 smoq| |ew] samop ey, sinoy lero). samopy (e Sino 0] 8 sinol
HOLVHISINEINGY HADYNYW
TYLOL ONYHD A4V1S HAHLO HOLVHESINIINGY HOINER ANYLSISSY HADVNYIN HANLHVA

8€1L8200

pajw] [aARLL ¥

B0y Y L0

SRUEP PRy Auadoig 90

Fuse 1 UONITSUL WARY b

{onue ) dwgsiqesy 1o
Bujeagymoneseay spssy Y

BOIENSINWPY [€33037) '

- (w101 qns

SIRUE JAY) 66

SA[1L ITUIN] UIRIUIELY ‘9|

2pUcEILIG 3 UNUPY UMY ¢ [

SUOISSMDSI(T JRISURCY

SR Uty £

SRNTN Yd Sud T

SN A0S 0

S2NsS$] LoTRRWTRUIY RO

SHNeaMy sjuawed, sididxay .0

monduisag

810Z/11/9T 03 8107/60/6Z Woa polag ay) o} qualddy sajey pue pagrey) awi] jo {1633()

Juawudissy Jo JmeN



§ Jo p ey

GO0L’E sTLl oroot 00T 0T Ew's £E'tl DU0LC 001
ot'ee sto aF'st SHO
08 PHY oTf 0C6yY ol (L3929 wl
WeoL's SL'ST oF'sI8'T IT 1433 [
051 1/ oF'09¢ L
AT o9 (gl Al al'y
51T ox'01 0Tt wWol 0L'%9 oro
[ AT A s 0996 128 4 O0°L9L L
STy SYTSI 0TS9r'81 oI'L8 $O0°6LL91 SEPS 097059 [ ot ]
03°80% [ 4 08'30% or'e
0RLLE'y <907 08 LLEY 907
SOIre’l o'y 00ors 5T SOLos §571
O’ 06t OF'$8L 17y 06610t L 01'8£0°¢ oL's
¥ ¥ 3 ¥ 3 ¥ ¥
1wl ol e uaney o] SIMOH L SINAH ey, anopy meg sIoh |mag, SInoH
WOLVELSININGY HADVNVIN
TYIOL ONYED 44¥1S ¥iHL1O BOLVELSININQY HOINIS INYISISSY WID¥YNYIW WINLHVY

8€ILBTO0

pajuIr] PARL Y

SIONPAL) [ENUILJG-BON H)

SIONPALT) (BNURINAI £D

SIOUPMY PURNIG T
s ) J01p3) Y
ssapxpy 23 lopdury 'y

- o) qne

SIDUBY 1YY "H6

SINSS] UOISUIY “p0

SRRE Y E0

saadogdirg yive SgesCT oo

SRy, 3asopdwy

dunzaquonwsiEay syassy -y

RULE LY

SRR IO 06

senep Jwsea] gl o1

SISV Y10 Y Jutged(] 60

SISSY [0 ) ity e %o

soydusaq

810Z/11/97 03 §102/60/6T WodJ PolIaJ 3i) 10) afquaddy sajey pue paidaey?) awy] jo pejag

JudmIndissy JO Jwrey



$Jog 28y

oFLLO001 0] pusay)
oo P
e'e SILRUMINGSIY S
000 asuadyy peeINg
aF'LLY90L 1wal, 12N
[y el sTLI [ a3 ¥ SELE 0TBCI'1 o't 15'997 050
05°94T 050 05T 0$0
08099 007 08°099 007
09°L0€"T [T DTSR sl Ot LLE o[
aTYLEY SCIT 41'007 [y eT09E'E SE'51 06’518 [
0% 56 ro 0F's6 sF0
3 T E] k 7 7 7 i
[ bl reoy ey el g oy, simopy mop smop ey, oy =L Ll
NOLVELSINIINGY YIDYRVI
TYEOLANYED A4VLS HIHIO HOLVHISININGY HOINAS ANVESISSY WADVNYIW HINLNVA

8tILBT00

paywr] AL YF

Bupaoday |

- B0y gns

S 100 0} Futpeoday] o)

s1001pas 3 01 Butpoday o

dursodsy Aomes, * 1o
Tuaoday |

SUNSL) J0NPaL) "H

- 0] g

SIOP) DAL 50

wonduizsag

BHOT/11/9T 93 $107/60/67 Wodd poLiad ayl 1) spqenjddy sajey pue padaey;) sun) jo (el

Jwadssy jo Jurey



|IBDO

JR Travel Limited - In Administration

Appendix 5

Edward Terence Kerr and Danny Dartnaill of BDO LLP, appointed Joint Administrators on 5

October 2018

Fees Eétimate as at 26 November
2018

Joint Administrators’ Fees

Summary Activity
A. Pre Appointment Matters

Total

B. Steps on Appointment

C. Planning and Strategy

D. General Administration

E. Assets Realisation/Dealing
F. Trading Related Matters
G. Employee Matters

H. Creditor Claims

|. Reporting

J. Distribution and Closure

TOTAL
Expenses Estimate
Officeholder CAT 1 Disbursements
Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements
Other Expenses
Chattel Agents/Valuers Costs
Property Agents/Valuers Costs

Solicitors costs

Total Blended Estimated
Hours Rate £ Fee
£
53.70 256.89 13,795.00
13,795.00
106.00 194.00 20,564.00
40.00 317.80 12,712.00
215.00 230.79 49,620.00
260.00 266.90 69,395.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
4400 222.23 9,778.00
55.00 184.47 10,146.00
125.00 225.60 28,200.00
56.00 191.61 10,730.00
901.00 234.35 211,145.00
5,000.00
2,000.00
10,000.00
15,000.00
12,000.00

Accrued
Time
£
13,795.00

13,795.00

16,825.10
3,941.75
15,457.00
41,746.85
0.00
5,700.60
4,376.20
4,234.90
0.00

106,077.40

2.1

2.2

2.3
2.3

2.4

The table above is our estimate of the Administrators’ fees on a time costs basis for this

appeintment, and the anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are prepared on
the basis of the information available to us at the date of this estimate. Assuming that there are
no major unanticipated factors, we would expect that our fees may be lower than the estimate.

In the following pages we provide a summary of the work we believe is necessary. Where

applicable, all fees and disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

In any work of this nature we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us for example in
ensuring that we obtain best value for the estate assets and also to protect the legal interests of
the estate including where necessary taking action to recover sums due to the estate. The



I B D 0 Appendix 5

specialists we engage will invoice us and that will be an expense of the estate. Such expenses
are not subject to creditor appreval but nevertheless have an effect on the funds available for
creditors in the estate.

1 Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fees {remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors is attached.
The four bases are, a time costs basis; a percentage of the assets realised; fixed amount; or a
combination of the first three bases. In this insolvency case we are seeking fees on a time cost
basis and have estimated a fee of £211,145.

Where possible we will delegate work to staff, ensuring the work is conducted by suitably
qualified and experienced members of staff, at different hourly costs. The current charge out
rates per hour of staff within my firm’s Nottingham office is below:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Senior Manager/Manager 235-411
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Executive 202-212
Executive 71-180
Other staff 75

These rates are confirmed in an attached document which sets out our firm’s policy on time
costs and expenses. Qur firm’s hourly time costs rate are normally reviewed in December and
July each year and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads. We have
estimated the time we will spend in respect of the following areas of work in respect of this
insolvency. Below we provide the primary work that will be undertaken by us.

A Pre Appointment

We have liaised with key stakeholders, reviewed initial information, provided advice regarding
any options available and considered the ethical, technical, practical and legal requirements and
relevant to the appointment. | lead this work as the partner, together with an associate director
, where appropriate, with occasional support from staff at manager and assistant manager level.

B Steps upon Appointment

Reviewing appointment and statutory documents, preliminary crganisation review, initiai
interviews and meetings with key stakeholders including third parties, taking steps to gather in
and protect all assets, establishing internal responsibilities regarding staffing of elements of the
work and steps to protect assets. An associate director primarily leads this work with the
majority of work delegated to staff below manager.

C Planning and Strategy

Reviewing historic records and business performance, establishing the current financial position
and reviewing the business processes and systems, liaising with key stakeholders and any
committee, engaging with specialists, and planning overarching strategy. This area of work is
led by me as partner in conjunction with an associate director, with some support below manger
level in documenting and recording proposed strategy. Although this work does not directly
benefit creditors it does contribute to the efficient management of this insotlvency appointment
and contributes to reducing costs.

D General Administration

Reviewing and regularising affairs regarding Insurance, VAT, and Taxation, undertaking
investigations regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereaon, investigations into
the affairs and transactions of the entity. The work contemplated does not, at this time, include
forensic examination of records and transactions. . It will also include recovery and storage of



I B D 0 Appendix 5

entities books and records, and may include engaging and liaising with solicitors. Day to day
management of the Company’s assets will include managing accounting and investment of
realisations, suitable banking investment and preparing reports on receipts & payments, ensuring
appropriate approval of all costs including approval of remuneration and matching costs of
specialists against their expense estimates, dealing with statutory*, regulatory” and licensing
matters, managing formal contractual matters regarding the entity, including equipment hire
and property leases, and licences, dealing with court hearings regarding the insolvency
(excluding third party litigation), dealing with Press enquiries and PR matters and managing
general administrative matters*, basic enquiries* and meetings*. The majority of this work
requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with good accounting and
administrative skills and is delegated largely to executives with suitable levels of experience,
supervised by an asscciate director or managers.

Issues marked with an asterisk (*) will not contribute to the financial outcome for the creditors
but are statutory or regulatory duties imposed on the office holder,

E Asset Realisation/Management

Identifying and controlling recorded assets, evaluating strategy on realising assets and
reconciling recoveries, asset tracing of assets revealed through investigation or third party
information, engaging and liaising with Valuers/Agents, agreeing strategies and monitoring
implementation, preparaticn, review and approval of sales materijal, information memorandum,
liaising with secured creditor appointed debt collection agents, dealing with plant, machinery,
stock, work in progress and any intangible assets, consulting/liaising where appropriate with and
engaging specialist agents and solicitors and monitoring the same. Managing third party, HP and
leased assets. Managing and investigating Retention of Title claims including site inspections and
meetings. No provision has been made for handling contentious Retention of Title claims or any
other third party rights to property not disclosed in the entities records. Disposal of business and
assets. This area of work requires a greater level of commercial experience and insolvency
knowledge, than the general administration category of work, together with decision making
skilts. The work is led at associate director level supported by managers, assistant managers and
support staff with suitable competencies and almost equal numbers of hours are spent by these
groups. My associate director and managers liaise with me as the partner and escalate major
decisions to me.

F Trading Related Matters
No trading is planned.

G Employee Matters

Meeting, corresponding with and assisting the empioyees in submitting claims in order to ensure
they are not prevented from recovering statutory sums protected by legislation, computing and
processing and checking the employee claim and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service.
One factor not provided for but which | am aware of and may increase costs, is that, prior to my
appointment, a former employee submitted a claim to the Industrial Tribunal. It is not known yet
if representation at the Tribunal and engaging solicitor will be necessary. To estimate costs in
respect of administering employee matters we generally consider the known number of
employees and in this case there are 28 employees.

H Creditor Claims

Receiving and recording all creditor claims. Checking and recording all preferential claims,
considering and checking and recording all unsecured creditor claims and identifying any claims
which might be categorised as deferred claims. It may be necessary to take legal advice where a
creditor maintains a secured claim which is not supported by unequivocal evidence or where an
unsecured claim is made which is significantly in excess of any value recorded by the insolvent
entity and the claim is inadequately evidenced. Ne provision has been made for dealing with any
creditor’s claims where the matter is referred to Court. To estimate costs in respect of
administering creditor claims we consider the volume of known creditors and the nature of the
insolvent entities business. From available records we understand there are 79 creditors.



I B D O Appendix 5

1 Reporting

Preparing periodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved, including
preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs accrued and a
review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense estimate. At the time
this estimate was prepared no information was available regarding whether creditors were going
to appoint a committee, if a committee is appointed there will be additional reports, which have
not currently been budgeted for. The associate director is responsible for leading the reporting
and delegating the production of the accounts, fee analysis and comparison with estimates to
suitably experienced members of staff below manager level. The ratio of time spent on
reporting is generally that staff below manager level hours are twice as many as those of the
senior manager. Much of the basic accounting and analysis is conducted by various grades of staff
below manager level. In estimating costs in respect of reporting we have formed a view of the
duration of the insolvency and estimate during the year the Administrators will issue 3 reports. .
These activities do not contribute to the financial outcome for creditors - they are statutory
duties imposed by the relevant legislation. However, they do contribute to the creditors’
understanding of the work being undertaken on their behalf.

J Distribution and Closure

Giving notice to relevant secured and preferential creditors to prove their claims, adjudicating
upon the claims issuing formal rejection of any relevant claims, dealing with any appeal to court
concerning a rejected claim, establishing the distributable funds in the estate, calculating the
dividend, issuing payment with suitable notification to creditors, reconciling payments and
accounting for unclaimed dividends. (No provision is made for additional time costs for dealing
with an appeal concerning a rejected cost because the likelihood of such an eventuality is small,
although the costs could be significant). It also includes preparing a final report to creditors
together with a Receipts & Payments Accounts, analysis of time costs accrued and a review of
actuat costs compared to the fee and expense estimate, completing all administrative
arrangements including storage of any records for statutory periods and filing final statutory
documentation. The work is supervised by an associate directors and final decisions and release
of funds is authorised by the partner. The majority of these activities do not contribute to the
financial outcome for the creditors (although the matters relating to payment of dividends will
do so). The formalities of bringing an insolvency to a close are statutory requirements.

The foregoing estimate does not include any fees estimate provision for the Company moving
into liquidation, which would be the subject of a further submission, if necessary, before the end
of the Administration.

1. Expense Estimate

2.1 Category 1 Disbursements

Our estimate in respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has met a
specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party.
Such expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land
registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, storage of original records of the
insolvent estate. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense
incurred.

2.2 Category 2 Disbursements

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval wili be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

This category 2 disbursement will be subject to the approval of the secured and preferential
creditors.



I BD O Appendix 5

2.3 Agents’ and Valuers’ Costs

Knighton Evans has been instructed to provide a valuation of the Company assets and where
appropriate deal with the realisation of these assets. It is anticipated that the fees in relation to
the work undertaken by this agent will amount to £10,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

Fenn Wright has been instructed to provide a valuation of the Company property and where
appropriate deal with the realisation. It is anticipated that the fees in relation to the work
undertaken by this agent will amount to £15,000 plus VAT and disbursements.

2.4 Solicitors’ costs

Howes Percival LLP have been instructed by the Joint Administratoers in respect of various
matters, including but not limited to various ad hoc post appointment matters and confirmation
of the validity of the Charge under which the appointment took place. It is anticipated that the
total fees that will be incurred for the work completed by Howes Percival LLP will amount to
£12,000 plus VAT and disbursements.



I B D O Appendix 6

F}ulel 15.7 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF DEEMED CONSENT PROCEDURE
nsolvency

(England and 15 consider approving the Joint Administrator’s proposals dated 28 November
Wales) Rules 2018

2016
Name of Company Company number
JR Travel Ltd 06919068
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts
of England and Wales CR-201B-008226
Insolvency and Companies List (Chd)

The Joint Administrators are Edward Kerr {Officeholder No: 9021) and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder
No: 10110) of BDO LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ, who were appointed
on 5 October 2018, The Joint Administrators may also be contacted by via David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

NOTICE IS GIVEN, pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 that the Joint
Administrator's proposals will be deatt with by deemed consent by the Decision date: 14 December
2018. The proposals are:

(a) They continue to realise assets in accordance with objectives (b) and (c) of the statutory
purpose of the Administration, and they make payments to the secured and preferential
creditors, and;

{b) They exit the Administration by way of a dissolving the Company under paragraph 84 of
‘Sch. B1 to the Act’.

For the avoidance of doubt, other resolutions within the Joint Administrators’ report accompanying
the proposals will be approved by postal resolution.

In order to object to the Joint Administrator’s proposals a creditor must deliver, to me at the
address below, by no later than 12 December 2018 a written notice stating that the creditor objects
to the nomination. The objection must be accompanied by a proof of debt (form attached)
otherwise the creditor’s objection will be disregarded. A creditor with a ‘small debt’ £1,000 or less
must still submit a proof of debt if submitting a notice of objection. The threshold is 10% in value
of the creditors who are entitled to vote.

It is the convenor’s responsibility to aggregate the objections to see if the threshold is met. If the
threshold is met the deemed consent procedure will terminate. It wilt then be necessary for the
convenor to arrange for a meeting of creditors to decide on the resolutions put to creditors. If less
than 10% in value of creditors object, the creditors are treated as having approved the resolutions
above.

Appeals against decisions (Rule.15.35): Creditors may appeal to the court in respect of the
convener’s decision. Any appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision date stated above.

Date: 28 November 2018

Edward Kerr
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process

Objections to the Administrator’s proposals, together with proof of claim must be forwarded to
Edward Kerr c/o Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2
SRH, by no later than 12 December 2018.



Rule 15.18
Insolvency
{Engtand and
Wales) Rules
2016

Creditor’s name & address

purpose of decision process
Rule 15.18(3)

Confirm creditor’s claim
Rule 15.18{3)(a)

Insert full name{s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim
is below the required 10%
coatinue on reverse if
necessary

Rule 15.18(3)(a){ii) & (b)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors request for a decision in respect of the
Administration

Name of Company Company number

JR Travel Ltd 06919068

Court case number
008226 of 2018

In the
High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts

i {a)

Request a decision procedure for the creditors of JR Travel Ltd, Registered office is
situated at: Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ (the company) for

the purpose of:

My claim in the Administration is £ (A proof of debt form is

attached/has aiready been delivered)*(detete as necessary)

Continue overleaf if necessary
The creditors listed above concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their
written confirmation of concurrence.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

If signing on behalf of the creditor, confirm relation to creditor and address

This form is to be delivered to Edward Kerr c/o Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 5 Temple
Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH,




Rule 14.4

Insolvency (England

Debt as at the date of the appointment of Administrators: 5 October 2018

and Wales) Rules
2016

Proof of Debt/Claim Form
JR Travel Ltd - in Administration
Company No: 06919068

Ref: 00287138/C2/EK/TA

1

Name of creditor

(if a company please also give company
registration number and where registered).

Address of creditor including email address for
correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax at the above date.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
(If you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form).

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given.

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Provide details of any documents by reference
to which the debt can be substantiated.

{Note: There is no need to attach them now but the
Administrator may catl for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the
chairman of convener of any meeting).

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behatf

Dated

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Deliver to the Joint Administrator, Edward Kerr, Business Restructuring, BDO LLP, 5 Tempte Square, Temple
Street, Liverpoot, L2 5RH.




B D 0 Appendix 9

JR Travel Limited

Notice of Arranging a Decision Procedure for Creditors by Correspondence



I B D 0 Appendix 9

Rule 15.8 The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF ARRANGING A DECISION PROCEDURE

Insolvency  FOR CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE
(England and

Wales) Rz%l:ees To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of the committee.

Name of Company Company number
JR Travel Ltd 06919068
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts

CR-2018-008226

The Joint Administrators are Edward Kerr (Officeholder No: 9021) and Danny Dartnaill (officeholder
No: 10110) of BDO LLP, Regent House, Clinton Avenue, Nottingham, NG5 1AZ, who were appointed
on 5 October 2018. The Joint Administrators may also be contacted via David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

NOTICE that the Creditors of the above-named Company are invited to make decisions as to
whether to approve or reject the resolutions below.

Decision Procedure: The creditors are invited to indicate by correspondence whether they approve
or reject the resolutions. A Decision by Correspendence form is attached for recording your vote.
The completed form, together with details of your claim, if not already provided, must be sent to
the Joint Administrators, whose details are below and on the attached form. Your response must be
delivered to before the Decision date below otherwise it cannot be counted.

Decision date: 14 December 2018

Creditors may within five business days of this notice require a physical meeting be held to consider
the matter. This is explained in more detail overleaf.

Any response may be sent by correspondence, using the attached form. To be valid your response
must be received by the Administrator by no later than the Decision date which is 14 December
2018.

RESOLUTION

(c) That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.

Date: 28 November 2018

Fo—

Edward Kerr
Joint Administrator and Convenor of the decision process



I B D O Appendix 9

Certain Rules apply to decision procedures. The full text of the Rules is attached but the effect of
those Rules is summarised below:

Creditor Voting rights (R.15.28): Every creditor who has this notice is entitled to vote in respect of
the debt due to the creditor. Where there is a physical meeting the creditor must submit a proxy
form (not relevant at this stage). Creditors, including creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘small
debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes, they have not already done so.

Calculation of creditors voting rights (R.15.31): In respect of this Administration creditors’ claims
will be calculated as at the date the company entered Administration being: 5 October 2018.
Claims that have an uncertain value will be subject to £1, or a higher value if the chairman allows.

Requisite majority of creditors for making a decision (15.34): An Administration decision is
approved if a majority of creditors, by value vote, in favour by the Decision date.

Appeals against decisions (R.15.35): Decisions of the Joint Administrator in convening the Decision
Procedure and dealing with voting is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor. Any appeal must
be made within 21 days of the Decision date.

Physical Meeting: If creditors want to consider the resolutions at a physical meeting they must
notify in writing the Joint Administrator, whose details are above, within five business days of
delivery of this notice. A meeting will be convened if sufficient creditors notify the Administrators
within the timeframe. Section 246ZE The insolvency Act sets the “minimum number” of creditors
for requisitioning 2 meeting at any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;

(b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;

{c) 10 creditors or contributories.



|IBDO "

Extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Creditors’ voting rights
15.28.—(1) In an administration, an administrative receivership, a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court
and a bankruptcy, a creditor is entitled to vote in a decision procedure or to object to a decision proposed using the deemed
consent procedure only if—
(a) the creditor has, subject te 15.29, delivered to the convener a proof of the debt claimed in accordance with
paragraph (3), including any calculation for the purposes of rule 15.31 or 15.32, and
(b) the proof was received by the convener—
(i) nat later than the decision date, or in the case of a meeting, 4pm an the business day before the meeting, or
(ii) in the case of a meeting, later than the time given in sub-paragraph (i) where the chair is content to accept the
proof; and
(<) the proof has been admitted for the purposes of entitlement to vote.
{2) In the case of a meeting, a proxy-holder is not entitled to vote on behalf of a creditor unless the convener or chair has
received the proxy intended to be used on behalf of that creditor.
{3) A debt is claimed in accordance with this paragraph if it is—
{a) claimed as due from the company or bankrupt to the person seeking to be entitied to vote; or
(b) in relation to a member State liquidator, claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings in relation to which that
liquidator holds office.

{4) The convener or chair may call for any document or other evidence to be produced if the convener or chair thinks it
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of a claim.

{5) In a decision relating to a proposed CVA or IVA every creditor, secured or unsecured, who has notice of the decision
procedure is entitled to vote in respect of that creditor’s debt.

(6) Where a decision is sought in an administration under sub-paragraph 3.52(3)(b) (pre administration costs), paragraph
18.18(4) (remuneration: procedure for initial determination in an administraticn) or paragraph 18.26(2) {first exception:
administrator has made statement under paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1), creditors are entitled to participate to the
extent stated in those paragraphs.

Calculation of voting rights
15.31.—(1) Votes are calculated according to the amount of each creditor’s claim—
{a) in an administration, as at the date on which the company entered administration, less—
{i) any payments that have been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim, and

(ii) any adjustment by way of set-off which has been made in accordance with rule 14.24 or would have been made
if that rule were applied on the date on which the votes are counted;

(b) in an administrative receivership, as at the date of the appointment of the receiver, less any payments that have
been made to the creditor after that date in respect of the claim;

{c) in a creditors’ voluntary winding up, a winding up by the court or a bankruptcy, as set out in the creditor’s proof to
the extent that it has been admitted;

(d) in a proposed CVA—
{i) at the date the company went into liquidation where the company is being wound up,

{ii) at the date the company entered into administration (less any payments made to the creditor after that date in
respect of the claim) where it is in administration,

(ii) at the beginning of the moratorium where a moratorium has been obtained (less any payments made to the
creditor after that date in respect of the claim), or

(iv) where (i) to (iii) do not apply, at the decision date;
{e) in a proposed IVA—
(i) where the debtor is not an undischarged bankrupt—
(aa) at the date of the interim order, where there is an interim order in force,
(bb) ctherwise, at the decision date,
(ii) where the debtor is an undischarged bankrupt, at the date of the bankruptcy order.

{2) A creditor may vote in respect of a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount if the convener or chair decides to
put upon it an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

{(3) But in relation to a proposed CVA or IVA, a debt of an unliquidated or unascertained amount is to be valued at £1 for the
purposes of voting unless the convener or chair or an appointed person decides to put a higher value on it.
(4) Where a debt is wholly secured its value for voting purposes is nil.
(5) Where a debt is partly secured its value for voting purposes is the value of the unsecured part.
{6) However, the value of the debt for voting purposes is its full value without deduction of the value of the security in the
following cases—
{a) where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 and the administrator has
been requested to seek a decision under paragraph 52(2); and
(b) where, in a proposed CVA, there is a decision on whether to extend or further extend a meratorium or to bring a
moratorium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.



l BDO Appendix 9

{7) No vote may be cast in respect of a claim mare than once on any resclution put to the meeting; and for this purpose
{where relevant), the claim of a ¢reditor and of any member State liquidator in relation to the same debt are a single claim.

{B) A vate cast in a decision procedure which is not a meeting may not be changed.
{9) Paragraph (7) does not prevent a creditor or member State liguidator from—
(a) voting in respect of less than the full value of an entitlement to vote; or

(b) casting a vote one way in respect of part of the value of an entitlement and another way in respect of some or all of
the balance of that value.

Requisite majorities
15.34.—(1) A decision is made by creditors when a majority {in value) of those voting have voted in favour of the proposed
decision, except where this rule provides otherwise.
(2) In the case of an administratian, a decision is not made if those voting against it—
(a) include more than haif in value of the creditors to whom notice of the decision procedure was delivered; and
(b} are not, to the best of the convener or chair’s belief, persons connected with the company.
(3) Each of the following decisions in a proposed CVA is made when three-quarters or more (in value) of those respanding
vote in favour of it—
{a) a decision approving a proposal or a modification;
{b) a decision extending or further extending a moratorium; or
{c} a decision bringing a moraterium to an end before the end of the period of any extension.
{4) In a proposed CVA a decision is not made if mare than half of the total value of the unconnected creditors vote against it.
{5) For the purposes of paragraph (4)—
{a) a creditor is unconnected unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is connected with the company;
{b) in deciding whether a creditor is connected reliance may be placed on the information provided by the company’s
statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and
(¢) the total value of the unconnected creditors is the total value of those unconnected creditors whose claims
have been admitted for voting,
{6) In a case relating to a proposed IVA—

(a) a decision approving a propesal or a modification is made when three-quarters or more {in value) of those responding
vote in favour of it;
(b) a decision is not made if more than half of the total value of creditars who are not assoctates of the debtor vote
against it.

(7) For the purposes of paragraph (6)—
{a) a creditor is not an associate of the debtor unless the convener or chair decides that the creditor is an associate of
the debtor;

{b) in deciding whether a creditor is an associate of the debtor, reliance may be placed on the information provided by
the debtor's statement of affairs or otherwise in accordance with these Rules; and

{c) the total value of the creditors whe are not assaciates of the debtor is the total value of the creditors who are not
associates of the debtor whose claims have been admitted for voting.

Appeals against decisions under this Chapter

15.35.—(1) A decision of the convener or chair under this Chapter is subject to appeal to the court by a creditor, by a
contributory, or by the bankrupt or debtor {as applicable).

{2) In a proposed CVA, an appeal against a decision under this Chapter may also be made by a member of the company.

(3) If the decision is reversed or varied, or votes are declared invalid, the court may order another decision procedure to be
initiated or make such order as it thinks just but, in a CVA or IVA, the court may only make an order if it considers that the
circumstances which led to the appeal give rise to unfair prejudice or material irregularity.

(4) An appeal under this rule may not be made later than 21 days after the decision date.

(5) However, the previgus paragraph does not apply in a proposed CVA or IVA, where an appeal may not be made after the
end of the period of 28 days beginning with the day—

(a} in a proposed CVA, on which the first of the reports required by section 4{6) or paragraph 30(3) of Scheduie A1 was
filed with the court(a); or

(b) in a proposed IVA—
{i) where an interim order has not been obtained, on which the notice of the result of the
consideration of the proposal required by section 259(1){a) has been given, or
{ii) otherwise, on which the report required by section 259(1)({b)(b) is made to the court.

{6) The person who made the decision is not personally liable for costs incurred by any person in relation te an appeal under
this rule unless the court makes an order to that effect.

{7) The court may not make an order under paragraph (6) if the person who made the decisian in a winding up by the court
or a bankruptcy is the official receiver or a person nominated by the official recetver.

Extract from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)



I BD 0 Appendix 9

Section 246ZE Decisions by creditors and contributories: general

{1) This section applies where, for the purposes of this Group of Parts, a person (“P") seeks a decision about any matter from
2 company’s creditors or contributories.

(2) The decision may be made by any qualifying decision procedure P thinks fit, except that it may not be made by a
creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be) a contributories’ meeting untess subsection (3) appties.

(3) This subsection applies if at least the minimum number of creditors or (as the case may be) contributories make a request
to P in writing that the decision be made by a creditors’ meeting or (as the case may be} a contributories’ meeting.

(4) If subsection {3) applies P must summon a creditars’ meeting or (as the case may be} a contributories’ meeting.
(5) Subsection (2) is subject to any provision of this Act, the rules or any other legislation, or any order of the court—

(a) requiring a decision to be made, or prohibiting a decision from being made, by a particular qualifying decision
procedure (other than a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting);

(b) permitting or requiring a decision to be made by a creditors’ meeting or a contributories’ meeting,

(6) Section 246ZF provides that in certain cases the deemed consent procedure may be used instead of a qualifying decision
procedure.

{7) Far the purposes of subsection (3) the “minimum number” of creditors or contributories is any of the following—
{a) 10% in value of the creditors or contributories;
{b) 10% in number of the creditors or contributories;
{c) 10 creditors or contributories.

{8) The references in subsection (7) to creditors are to creditors of any class, even where a decision is sought only from
creditors of a particular class.

{9) In this section references to a meeting are to a meeting where the creditors or {(as the case may be) contributories are
invited to be present together at the same place (whether or not it is possible to attend the meeting without being present
at that place).

(10) Except as provided by subsection (8), references in this section to crediters include creditors of a particular class.

(11) In this Group of Parts “qualifying decision procedure” means a procedure prescribed or authorised under paragraph 84A of
Schedule 8.



I B D 0 Appendix 10

The Insolvency Act 1986 - NOTICE OF CONVENING A DECISION PROCEDURE FOR CREDITORS
BY CORRESPONDENCE

To consider whether a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of the committee.

JR Travel Limited - In Administration
Registered Number: 06919068

RESOLUTION

(* Please indicate voting preference}

The Administrator’s proposals are deemed approved

t  That a creditors’ committee be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be members.
“Approved/Rejected

Do you consent to be a member of the creditors’ committee?
*Yes/No

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor

Signature of Creditor

(If signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity eg director/solicitor etc}

NOTE: This form must be accompanied by a proof of the amount due to the creditor unless a
proof of debt/claim form has already been delivered. Creditors whose debt is treated as a ‘small
debt’ (£1,000 or less) must still deliver a proof for voting purposes otherwise their vote will be
disregarded.

This form must be returned to Edward Kerr (Officeholder IP No: 9021) of BDO LLP, 5
Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH, by no later than the Decision
date 14 December 2018

The Joint Administrator may also be contacted via David Forster on BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

&GM

Edward Kerr
Joint Administrator
28 November 2018



I B D o Appendix 11

JR Travel Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation tc the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 533
Manager 235-411
Assistant Manager 212
Senior Administrator 200-212
Administrator 71-180
Other Staff 75

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the wark undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



I BD o Appendix 11

N
2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
28 November 2018



Questionnaire

Re: JR Travel Ltd - in Administration
Registered Number: 06919068

Ref: 00287138/EK/DF/J3

Creditor's name:

Address:

Estimated claim:

What was the authorised Credit limit?:

Was any security, guarantee or assurance given
to you in respect of ongoing trade?:

When did you first encounter delays in
obtaining payment of your account, and do you
have any evidence?:

Please provide details of any legal proceedings
you took to recover your debts:

Please supply details of any cheques which
were not honoured, including amounts and
dates:

If there is any other information you wish to supply, or issues you consider should be

reviewed, please provide brief details on the reverse of this form.

Date:

Signature/ Authentication:

Name:

Position:

Please return the completed form to BDQ LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool,

L2 5RH




AMO6

Notice of approval of administrator's proposals

E Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| comacname = dvward Kerr

@Wbere to send

T BDO LLP

5 Temple Square

|
‘ Temple Street
|

Liverpool

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retum it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

| CounmyiRegion
| :: [-L- r{r— 175' Em ﬁ ,7 n Further information

[Dl

|
01512 374 600

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with informatien missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have signed and dated the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




